Committee:

Assigned:

Executive & Finance Sponsor: Joshua Sam Operating
10/29/2024 Committee: 11/12/2024 Author:  Jody S. Reece Mod. 3

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 43-24

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #34-24 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 — Mod. 3
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#34-24 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2025 — Mod. 3”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2025” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 31,891,811 for a total budget
authority of $3,061,376,294. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 34-24 (detail attached) $ 31,664,207
Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 227.604
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 31,891,811

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability
provided in Legislative Act #34-24 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of § 227,604 to wit:

A. An increase in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 850,000.
B. Anincrease in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $ 227,604.
C. A decrease in the US Department of Treasury budget authority of $ (850,000).

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 12" day of November, 2024

Mike Shambaugh, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

i e

y Kidwell, Secretary
uncﬂ of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this ’9\—\/ day of \\O‘&N\\Wf , 2024

\ I

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:
%el'a %owlin, %‘:fary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Sasha Blackfox-Qualls j-%., Melvina Shotpouch
-

Candessa Tehee Kendra McGeady
Lisa Hall Mea Dora Patzkowski
Dr. Mike Dobbins Q0. Joe Deere

E.O. “Jr” Smith Q0. Kevin Easley, Jr.
Daryl Legg Meo Danny Callison
Josh Sam YQ(L Johnny Kidwell
Codey Poindexter oo, Julia Coates
Mike Shambaugh }gg

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2025 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # Amend. Change to | Expenses Total Net
Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose Sources Change Change
01-TRIBE FUNDED 1110103150 Cash Match For Grants - -1$ -
01-TRIBE FUNDED Total $ -19 -1 $ -
40-DHHS GENERAL 2/34012200 Restoring Life Network (36,710) (36,710)| $ -
3/34012800 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 112,500 112,500 | $ -
4{34013400 CN Coalition Action Network 125,000 125,000 | $ -
5/34014500 CN Project Sunale 735,000 735,000 | $ -
6/34018200 Native Public Heaith Resilience 400,000 400,000 | $ -
7|34051100 Rise Program Child Support Services 588,235 588,235 | $ -
8134054540 SBIRT 995,000 995,000 | $ -
9134056000 CN Project Seven Star 375,000 375,000 | $ -
40-DHHS GENERAL Total $ 3,294,025 | $ 3,294,025 | $ -
45-USDA 1034571000 Nutrition Education Plan 115,641 115,641 | $ -
11134582000 Meat Processing 47,926 47,926 [ $ -
1234583000 Emergency Supply Chain Distribution CCC 1,346,600 1,346,600 | $ -
13/34584000 Rural Energy for America Pgm TAG 125,214 125,214 | $ -
1434585000 R8 BIL Invasive Species 100,000 100,000 | $ -
45-USDA Total $ 1,735,381 | $ 1,735,381 | $ -
50-DEPT EDUCATION | 15]35091500 NAL Ed Think Cherokee 400,000 400,000 | $ -
50-DEPT EDUCATION Total $ 400,000 | $ 400,000 | $ -
55-HUD | 16]35528000 Veterans Affairs Support Housg 47,880 47,880 | $ -
55-HUD Total $ 47,880 | $ 47,880 | $ -
70-DEPT LABOR I 17[37092000 Talking Leaves Job Corps Center 18,702,982 18,702,982 | $ -
70-DEPT LABOR Total $ 18,702,982 | $ 18,702,982 | $ -
75-Department of Treasury | 18]37509930 LATCF 5,265,264 5,265,264 | $ -
75-Department of Treasury Total $ 5,265,264 | $ 5,265,264 | $ -
77-Dept of Transportation |  19{37733000 Federal Transit Program 1,083,823 1,083,823 | $ -
77-Dept of Transportation Total $ 1,083,823 | $ 1,083,823 | $ -
78-Dept of Justice 20{37898200 CTAS PA 6 Childrens Justice Act 156,387 156,387 | $ -
21{37899700 OVW STCJ Tribal Reimbursement 50,000 50,000 | $ -
2237899800 2024 SMART 199,389 199,389 | $ -
78-Dept of Justice Total $ 405,776 | $ 405,776 | $ -
79-Other | 23]37941000 AmeriCorps Head Start 629,076 629,076 | $ -
79-Other Total $ 629,076 | $ 629,076 | $ -
85-PRIVATE |~ 2438571500 No Kid Hungry Campaign 100,000 100,000 | $ -
85-PRIVATE Total $ 100,000 | $ 100,000 | $ -
Grand Total $ 31,664,207 | $ 31,664,207 | $ -

November Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 10/30/2024 11:45 AM FS_PT




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2025 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # Change to Expenses

Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Sources | Total Change | Net Change
01-TRIBE FUNDED 1110102750 Secretary of State - 61,664 | $ (61,664)
2{10102960 Unappropriated Reserve - (61,664)| $ 61,664

3110123501 Cattle Operation 850,000 850,000 | $ -

01-TRIBE FUNDED Total $ 850,000!$% 850,000|% -
04-IDC 4120400000 Indirect Cost Pool Recovery 227,604 -1$ 227,604
5120412500 Secretary of State IDC - 227604 | $ (227,604)

04-IDC Total $ 227604 |$% 227,604 | $ -
75-Department of Treasury | 6/37509921 FRF Program Income {(850,000) (850,000)| $ -
75-Department of Treasury Total $ (850,000)| $ (850,000)| $ -
Grand Total $ 227604 |% 227604 | $ -

Printed: 10/30/2024 11:47 AM

FS_PT

Operating Mod #3 Request




#20Z/0€/01 8088y Apop ¢-po Bunesedo

gze'ozl'gll’e § Iejol pueio
1£0'092°959 |10} 8AREINWND - [eyden
¥62'9.€'190°C $ [e30} ©AEINWND - BuijesadO

gzeozl'gLL'e ¢ s,po Buipuad saye |ejo L 1€0°092999 $ leyde) jejol
493 2L/LL $09'222 €# PO JedO
483 2L/LL 2oL LrL'L Z# PO ded
4893 2L/LL GE8'Z8E'SS Z# PO 18dO oS ¥LL Z# po ded
[louNOD 91L/0L £96'806'ZE L# PO deD £96'806'Z€ L# PO ded
[ounod 91/0L  000°02 $ L# PO JedO 902'660'229 $ vZ-£E V1
NOILVITIONOO3Y VLIdVD
s)sonbay jJuelo UoON
. $ 199'Gv8°229°C $ 06.°8L0'SYL ¢ 981L°809°60L $ 985'8120.8°€ $ 195°S¥8°2Z9°C $ 06.'8L0°8¥PL $ Lll'9z8'6li'E $ lejol
209'09.'G8 0 8L¥€e8'9 ¥81°226'8L 209°09.°G8 L1£'982°L 162 7.V V8 vasn
909'2€2'0S¥ 2LV OV vy 618°206°01 glLe'eze'ehe 909'2£2'0SY L¥9'LL0' vy G96'7G 190V pspun{ equ
€1€'286 0 L1901 00Z'188 £1£/86 0 €1£'286 euwioyep|Q 4o ejels
G6E'298°L 0 SLy'Ly 086'118°L G6E'298°L 0 G6E'298°L 8leAlld
0016 0 0 0016 001'6 0 00L'6 spun4 jusueuwlad
000'682 0 180°L £96°L.2 000°682 000°ZL 000892 B8y10
2651668 Ly 0 716°212°) 8¢Z'189'0¥% 251'668° LY #90°G/6 880'%26'0% Xe] S[oIYsA I0JI0N
816'8¥E '8 000°00Z°01 189021 1£8'220'82 8168 '8e $£1°899'92 #8€'089°L L Xe| [@n4 JOJON
GL6'0G9G°. 0 0 G16°05G°. GL6'0G9G°.L 0 GL6'0GG L |00d asea |eulsiu]
$GL'9vZ'6E 0 180'88Y 1998G/'8¢ #GL'9VZ'6E 0 $GL'9v2'6E H31 ®dueulaA09 JI8S SHI
8¥9'91G 0 8€8'GY 018°0LY 89916 0 8¥9'9LG 901JJO S0UBUIBA0D) JI9S SHI
689'208'¥88 192'€60'GZ /62'602°G9 GZ9'€0G'¥6. 689'208'788 0 689'208'¥88 yijesH edueuwsA09) J|8s SHI
000°000°0L 000°058°'6 0 00005} 000°000°0} 0 0000000} Areuoneuosi@ SHI
19€'9/1'v6 0 0 19€'9/1'¥6 19€'921'¥6 0 19€'9/1'¥6 1800 108lIpu|
¥/,1°120'89 PEE'ce8’lL GEP'96¢E GO¥'164°G9 2112089 ¥£€'ee9 0¥8°28¢€°29 ' anH
016100199 LIV vP9'L £¥6°680°2 96%'1.,2'159 016100199 198'08 £¥0°126°099 18yjQ0 |elepad
989281 ¢ 0 121'992 G9G'916°L 9892812 0 9892812 vd3
1/26'288°8 0 €GE'v.LT 7268098 126'288°8 118°28¢€'C 950'G6¥'9 asldieyug
116°206'8S 000°05¢€ 1L9'v8L'Yy 0¥2'89.°€S 116°206'8S 009'6. 11£'€28'8S BSOUBUIBA0Y JI9S 10d
190°€.6'671 9r.'GzS'sy 619°2G6'% 969'681°96¢€ 190°C.6'67Y 0 190°€.6'67Y L.y-20l 1d 10d
60Z'72€'2C 0 18V'181°L 22196502 602'v2E'T 0 602'v2€'22 [eisuen) |0d
£oV'681'G6 0 SY0'veZ' 8L¥'GGZ /8 £9¥'6817'G6 0 £9¥'681'G6 lessue SHHA
0G1°€08'v6 00000} 1¥0'2.E 60L°LEE'V6 051°€08'v6 0 051°€08'¥6 1oedwo) uoneyodsuel] jo ydeq
286'20L'8L 0 G6.v2G )L 1818LL L1 286'20L'8L 0 786'20L'81 JogeT Jo uswedeq
169°0€E'C 000'02 1/6°G6L 089'%L1'Z 169'0ee'C 2e2'.8 6zZy'eve'e uoneonpd jJo Juswedsq
8/£'255'68Y 0 080°6¥) 862'€0V'68Y 8/£'25G'68Y ovL'GelL' VL Z2€9'928' LIy wuow._ohn_ _E_Qmo
13N jejol INQ sidjsuel] ~dx3 “Jipuj dx3 10011Q jejoL uj sigjsuel] S9NUBAdY 221nog Buipung

§20¢C JVA TVOSId §04
139ang IAISNIHIEHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Josh Sam, Chairman - Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 10/30/2024

Re: Review of 2025 Operating Budget Mod #3 — Total $ 31,891,811

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DHHS General 8 $ 3,294,025
USDA 5 1,735,381
Dept of Education 1 400,000
HUD 1 47,880
US Dept of Labor 1 18,702,982
Dept of Treasury 1 5,265,264
Dept of Transportation 1 1,083,823
Dept of Justice 3 405,776
Other 1 629,076
Private 1 100.000
Total Grant Reporting $31,664,207
Cash Match for Grants (10103150) — Start of Year

Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,297,921
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 2,202,079

Original Total Budget $ 3,500,000
Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $2,202,079
Used: 37733000 DOT Federal Transit Program ( 80,867) Mod 3

34571000 USDA Nutrition Education Plan ( 23,128) Mod 3

Balance Available for Future Grant Matching $2,098,084



B. _MOD #3 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 227,604

1. Secretary of State — 10102750 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $61,664 for increase in activity including 23 photo ID events.
The new direct expenditure total is $665,733. The net expenditure total with IDC and after
other income is $739,170. See my comment in the IDC budget in 5.

2. Unappropriated Reserve — 10102960 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a decrease
in reserved by appropriation of $(61,664) to provide the funding for the budget in item 1. The
new reserved by appropriation total is $41,124,426.

3. Cattle Operations — 10123501 — Tribally Funded: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $850,000 based on carryover and current cattle sales budget. This moves
the original budget from the budget in item 6 (ARPA “American Resue Plan Act’ FRP “Fiscal
Recovery Plan”). | questioned the large amount in contract services, and it appears that most
is for cattle purchases. | requested that they consider reclassifying to a new account or
breakout to other accounts as needed for better reporting.

4. Indirect Cost Pool Recovery — 20400000 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an
increase in IDC Recovery of $227,604 to cover the cost in budget 5. The new IDC Recovery
is $95,480,596.

5. Secretary of State IDC — 20412500 — Indirect Cost Pool: New budget requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $227,604 for increase in activity including 23 photo ID events.
The new expenditure total is $750,152. In general, our administration type budgets are
allowed to be included in the Indirect Cost Proposal rate at 50%. Some expenditures are
allowable for general fund but are not allowable for indirect costs. Therefore, the general fund
budget will always be bigger than the IDC budget. In this case the General Fund budget for
Secretary of State has $665,733 direct expenditures and this IDC budget has $750,152.
Due to time constraints of making the changes and getting the packet mailed out in time, |
agreed to have the changes made next month.

6. FRF Program Income — 37509921 — Dept of Treasury: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(850,000), decrease in carryover revenue of $425,000 and
decrease in current other revenue of $425,000 to zero out the budget. The new budget is
shown under the new Cattle Operation budget in item 3.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by the administration, | have no

unmentioned technical issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns
related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

® Page-2-



Respectfully,

dody “Reece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573
Cell: 918-525-2017
Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page- 3 -



